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Calls to Service in District 37 January 2019 through December 2019

Total # of Out of
Calls  District 37 District 36 District 32 City District
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MINUTES
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
Wednesday, January 22, 2020
Station 37, 5500 N Fort Valley Road, 3:00p.m.

(Agenda items may have been taken out of order at the discretion of the Board Chairman)

1. CALL TO ORDER
Chairman Jim Doskocil called the Regular Board Meeting to order at 3:15pm.

2. ROLL CALL OF BOARD MEMBERS / AFFIRMA'I}QN'.QF QUORUM

A quorum of the Board Members were present. < 5
é &

Members Present:  Chairman Jim Doskocﬂ Board Clerk Jum Timney, Member Mike

Milich y _
Member Absent: rker
Administration: Deputy Chief P. :t'Staskey, Deputy Chlef Mgfk Wilson,
Administrative Offi bgr Chris Gioia, Admlnistratlve ASS|stant
Tammy Schieffer /,/ u
Public: None @&, N
o X
"‘A b, : & \\ :

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO <THE FLAG OF THE\‘UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
‘{‘s

4. CALLTO THE: PUBLIC No public rqspons,e/

5. CONSENT AGENDA ;
y
a. Djscussmn and Aﬁprqval of the Regu!ar Board Meeting Minutes of December 18,
2019 and Specsai Meeting January 9, 2020
D. Approval Qf Reconcmataons and F:nan0|al Reports for December 2019

‘ Admlnlstratlve Of'flcer ‘Gioia answered any questions from the Board regarding
“_the Minutes of December 48, 2019, Minutes of Special Meeting January 9, 2020,
and RECOI'ICHIatIOI'lS and Financial Reports for December 2019.

Board Clerk T;mney motioned that the Minutes of December 18, 2019,
Minutes of Special Meeting January 9, 2020, and Reconciliations and
Financial Reports for December 2019 be approved. Board Member Milich
seconded the motion.

Vote conducted. MOTION PAST ALL IN FAVOR
Ayes: Doskocil, Timney, Milich
Nays: None
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6. Current Events Summaries, Reports, and/or Correspondence

a. Monthly Department Updates

Battalion Chief Torsten Palm:

There were 121 calls for November 2019

There was a vehicle fire next to a house. Able to keep it held to the truck.
Crews did an excellent job.

Motor Vehicle accident at the corner of Hidden Hollow and Hwy 180. A
Mustang did a U-Turn in the middle of corner and a dump truck t-boned it.
Extrication was required. Engine 37 and Flagstaff Engine 5 were
dispatched, and it all went smooth. «

We had 9-month probation firefi ghter evaluations. It is a good time to see
if there are skills that need to bé Jmproved before the 1-year mark.

/

Deputy Chief Wilson:

We continue to update} f X issues at the statlons

We are working on the Greater Flagstaff Region EJ‘rogress to get all the
stations primary bays on the\s,ame fre(;uency for the ggrage door
openers. p y

The flooring a{Statson 37is comﬁleie We had some irghtmg worked on.
We are addressing issues that coﬁe up.

We met with Reece Archltect Formal piottlng and information they were
seeking. “ Q

Administrative Oﬂ" icer G|0|a has coordlnated to post the opening of the
<board posihon in the papep/

Deputy Chief Staskey

Open Meetlng Law tralnang is March 4, 2020 at Station 32.
There'is a graduation ceremony for 2 of our new paramedics on the 25!,

Englneer .{ake McQuaid and Firefighter Levi Daulton will be graduating.

We have 3 more starting the class.
AFDA Conference was last weekend.

Board Chalrman ‘Doskocil mentioned there is a Mutual Aid news release
coming eut

One of our long-time chief's Paul Summerfelt has officially submitted his
retirement effective Wednesday, May 13.

June 1%, Chief Scott Walton will also be stepping down.

b. Local 1505 Update

There was no update

c. Other ltems

No Other ltems
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7. NEW BUSINESS / ACTION ITEMS - Public Comment:

a. Review, discuss, and possible action on flooring invoicing and Westside Capital
authorization for flooring project.

Administrative Officer Gioia. Out of the Westside Capital budget was authorized
$17,000.00 for the flooring. The invoice came in for the flooring and it included
two other work items that were completed that were not to be included in the
$17,00.00. | am creating a paper trail and to let the board know that | am
returning $518.16 from the operational fund back into the Westside Capital Fund.
Deputy Chief Wilson stated the two extra items’ ‘that were fixed was a leak in the
roof and a cabinet on the wall. They were Iur’nped into the total invoice she
received. We feel the two extra items placed on.the invoice are routine
maintenance, should come out of opera/trén budget not the capital.

Board Clerk Timney motioned that the transfer of $518.16 into the Westside
Capital fund from the Operatlons fund. Board Member Milich seconded the

motion. X

<

Vote conducted. MOTION PAST ALL IN FAVOR b
Ayes: Doskocil, Tlmney, -Milich
Nays: None L W

b. Review, discuss, and possﬁ)le actlon on PO 20099 authorizing Administration to
pay fordi i_qhtmq for bays at S'tation 37 from ﬂes tside Capital Fund for the amount
of $3(149.07.

Administrative OfF ce Gioia asked the board to approve $1705.18, not the
$3,149.07. We are asking the board for the funds to pay for the lighting at Station
37.The $3,149. 07 included a previous invoice we have already paid.

Board Member M..Ivllc motioned to approve PO 20099 for $1,705.18 for
lighting for bays at Station 37 from Westside Capital Fund. Board Clerk
T|mney seconded the motion.

Vote conducted. MOTION PAST ALL IN FAVOR
Ayes: Doskocil, Timney, Milich
Nays: None
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c. Executive Session Regarding Hall vs Summit Lawsuit. (A.R.S. §38-
431.03.A) 3. Discussion or consultation for legal advice with the county
attorney or attorneys of the public body. 4. Discussion or consultation with
the attorneys of the public body in order to consider its position and
instruct its attorneys regarding the public body’s position regarding
contracts that are the subject of negotiations, in pending or contemplated
litigation or in settlement discussions conducted in order to avoid or
resolve litigation.

Board Member Milich motioned to adjourn the regular board meeting and
move into Executive Session. Board Clerk T imney seconded the motion.
Regular Board Meeting adjourned at 3: 474pm

Vote conducted. MOTION CARRIED &

AYES: Dosckocil, Tlmney Millch
NAYES: None

Board Chairman Doskocil called the regular board meetmg back into
session at 4:05 pm. 4

8. FIRE BOARD COMMENTS

There were no Fire Board Comments

9. ADJOURNMENT

Board Member Milich motioned to adjourn the regular board meeting. Board Clerk
Timney seconded the motion.

Vote conducted. UNANIMOUS APPROVAL
Board meeting adjourned at 4:08 pm.

Respectfully submitted

Tammy Schieffer, Administrative Assistant




To:
From:
Date:

Title:

Recommended
Action:

Summit Fire and Medical District
Fire Board Meeting

Action Consent Agenda 19/20

SFMD Fire Board

SFMD Administration

February 19, 2020

December Consent Agenda Items

Approve Minutes and Financial reports
Can be approved all together in one motion

Action Summary:

Financial Impacts:

Relation to Goals:

Key Considerations:

Additional Info:

Attachments:

Approve Minutes - Regular Board Meeting Minutes of
January 22, 2020 and Approve Financial Reports for January

Monthly accountability for finances

*Minutes — N/A

*Improve and account for the resources of the District both human and
capital

District is 58% through the 2019/2020 fiscal year. Income is at
54.28% and expenses at 45.81%.

We currently have $0 in outstanding wildland billing

Last Board Meeting Minutes Board Report

County Warrant Account Nation Bank (Wildland Account)
Petty Cash Visa

Income and Expense Debt Services Accounts
Westside Capital Fund Capital Fund

Emergency Account



Fire Board Report

Debt Service Account for Bond

157,195.94

January 2020
Jul 19 - Jan 20 Budget  $ Over Budget % of Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense 58% of Fiscal Year
Income
1100 TAX REVENUE
1101 Property Tax 2,627,415.07 4,091,613.00 -1,564,197.93 61.77%
1102 FDAT 235,515.91 360,000.00 -124,484.09 65.42%
1103 Delinquent Property Tax 28,741.89 0.00 28,741.89 100.0%
Total 1200 GRANTS 96,509.38 957,039.00 -860,529.62 10.08%
Total 1300 MISC INCOME 687,440.68 1,178,990.15 -491,549.47 58.31%
Total Income 3,5675,622.93 6,687,642.15 -3,012,019.22 54.28%
Expense
Total 2000 PERSONNEL SALARIES 1,764,611.88 3,163,671.44  -1,399,059.56 55.78%
Total 2200 PENSION 538,512.60 1,180,542.81 -642,030.21 45.62%
Total 2300 PAYROLL EXPENSES 72,480.84 238,682.16 -166,201.32 30.37%
Total 2400 PERSONNEL INSURANCI 153,020.96 272,795.52 -119,774.56 56.09%
Total 2500 PROFESSIONAL SERVIC 174,641.96 415,237.00 -240,595.04 42.06%
Total 3000 VEHICLES 64,915.32 80,250.00 -15,334.68 80.89%
Total 3100 EQUIPMENT 19,113.21 54,695.63 -35,682.42 34.95%
Total 3200 SUPPLIES 119,407.65 133,148.33 -13,740.68 89.68%
Total 3300 UNIFORMS/PROT. CLOTI 39,795.12 86,478.68 -46,683.56 46.02%
Total 4000 UTILITIES 73,189.42 146,148.00 -72,958.58 50.08%
Total 4100 Training and Travel 23,798.70 58,800.00 -35,001.30 40.47%
Total 4200 OWA Expenses 30,852.54 51,975.00 -21,122.46 59.36%
Total 4300 INTERST / FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Total 4500 Grant Expenses 0.00 918,000.00 -918,000.00 0.0%
Total 5000 CAPITAL 40,848.41 0.00 40,848.41 100.0%
Total Expense 3,115,052.99 6,800,424.57  -3,685,371.58 45.81%
Balance as of January 31, 2020
County Account 1,973,910.53
Wildland Account 15,640.00
Petty Cash 1,5679.58
Sub Total 1,991,130.11
Visa -8,939.43
Budget Stablization Fund February 1 1,982,190.68
Emergency Fund 93,171.04
Westside Capital Fund 413,740.49
SFMD Capital Fund 43.45
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Expense Summary 2000 PERSONNEL SALARIES 54.42%

July 2019 through January 2020 _ 2200 PENSION 16.61

| 2500 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 5.39

2400 PERSONNEL INSURANCE 4.72

BPayroll Expenses 3.92

3200 SUPPLIES 3.68

4000 UTILITIES 2.26

2300 PAYROLL EXPENSES 2.24

3000 VEHICLES 2.00

5000 CAPITAL 1.26

WOther 3.50

Total §3.242.285.25

By # ~ount



4:11 PM Summit Fire District

02/07/20 Reconciliation Summary
101 County Treasurer, Period Ending 01/31/2020

Jan 31, 20
Beginning Balance 2,087,841.01
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 89 items -371,992.91
Deposits and Credits - 106 items 177,090.37
Total Cleared Transactions -194,902.54
Cleared Balance 1,892,938.47
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 36 items -336,308.78
Deposits and Credits - 13 items 417,280.84
Total Uncleared Transactions 80,972.06
Register Balance as of 01/31/2020 1,973,910.53
New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 31 items -168,426.63
Total New Transactions -168,426.63
Ending Balance 1,805,483.90

Balanerd 3b 196305

soard Approved
Date:
Signature:

Page 1
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Summit Fire District

Reconciliation Detail
101 County Treasurer, Period Ending 01/31/2020

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 2,087,841.01
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 89 items

Bill Pmt -Check 12/16/2019 82000... Mystery Ranch X -1,602.24 -1,602.24
Bill Pmt -Check 12/16/2019 82000... QC Office X -342.98 -1,945.22
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2019 82000... E & S Plumbing Ser... X -802.50 -2,747.72
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2019 82000...  Flagstaff Counseling... X -170.00 -2,917.72
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2019 82000.. Flagstaff Industrial ... X -47.46 -2,965.18
Liability Check 12/26/2019 82000...  Met-Life - Group Be... X -3,923.95 -6,889.13
Bill Pmt -Check 12/26/2019 82000... E & S Plumbing Ser... X -1,692.00 -8,481.13
Bill Pmt -Check 12/26/2019 82000... Fendley & Sons X -920.00 -9,401.13
Bill Pmt -Check 12/26/2019 82000... Titan propane X -693.12 -10,094.25
Bill Pmt -Check 12/26/2019 82000... LN Curtis & Sons X -514.76 -10,609.01
Bill Pmt -Check 12/26/2019 82000.. Burton's Fire Inc. X -393.16 -11,002.17
Bill Pmt -Check 12/26/2019 82000...  Suddenlink X -324.10 -11,326.27
Liability Check 12/26/2019 82000...  Nationwide Retirem... X -125.00 -11,451.27
Liability Check 01/08/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ... X -71,350.50 -82,801.77
Liability Check 01/09/2020 EFT Public Safety Retire... X -38,271.91 -121,073.68
Liability Check 01/09/2020 EFT United States Treas... X -10,066.58 -131,140.26
Liability Check 01/09/2020 EFT Voya Financial X -4,350.19 -135,490.45
Check 01/08/2020 82000...  National Bank of Ari... X -3,739.42 -139,229.87
Liability Check 01/09/2020 82000...  Nationwide Trust Co... X -2,621.93 -141,851.80
Liability Check 01/09/2020 EFT Arizona Department ... X -2,470.97 -144,322.77
Liability Check 01/09/2020 EFT Health Equity X -2,424.16 -146,746.93
Paycheck 01/09/2020 82000...  Slayton, Preston P X -2,196.52 -148,943.45
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2020 82000...  Velocity Truck Center X -1,896.84 -150,840.29
Liability Check 01/09/2020 EFT Arizona State Retire... X -1,864.64 -152,704.93
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2020 82000... APS X -1,036.19 -153,741.12
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2020 82000...  Flagstaff Industrial ... X -900.00 -154,641.12
Liability Check 01/09/2020 82000...  Support Payment ClI... X -463.85 ~155,104.97
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2020 82000... Sam's Club X -449.85 -155,554.82
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2020 82000...  Municipal Emergenc... X -429.35 -155,984.17
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2020 82000...  Ninth Brain Suite, LLC X -331.50 -156,315.67
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2020 82000...  AT&T Mobility X -330.66 -156,646.33
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2020 82000...  Northern Arizona W... X -297.00 -156,943.33
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2020 82000...  Matador Coffee Roa... X -252.00 -157,195.33
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2020 82000... NAPA X -249.03 -157,444.36
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2020 82000...  Niles Radio X -225.00 -157,669.36
Check 01/09/2020 82000...  Ryan Hill X -174.64 -157,844.00
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2020 82000...  AmeriPride Services... X -138.60 -157,982.60
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2020 82000... E &S Plumbing Ser... X -130.00 -158,112.60
Liability Check 01/09/2020 82000... Nationwide Retirem... X -125.00 -158,237.60
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2020 82000...  Right Water Hauling... X -109.62 -158,347.22
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2020 82000...  Coconino Auto Supply X -108.10 -158,455.32
Liability Check 01/09/2020 EFT Public Safety Retire... X -95.16 -158,550.48
Check 01/09/2020 82000... Mark Gaillard X -91.00 -158,641.48
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2020 82000... CenturyLink X -89.99 -1568,731.47
Check 01/09/2020 82000... Mark Wilson X -80.00 -158,811.47
Check 01/09/2020 82000... Tammy Schieffer X -80.00 -158,891.47
Check 01/09/2020 82000... Chris Gioia X -80.00 -158,971.47
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2020 82000... RWC International X -45.14 -159,016.61
Liability Check 01/13/2020 EFT Colonial Supplement... X -190.32 -159,206.93
Liability Check 01/14/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ... X -398.35 -159,605.28
Liability Check 01/15/2020 EFT United States Treas... X -86.26 -159,691.54
Liability Check 01/15/2020 EFT Arizona Department ... X -16.77 -159,708.31
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2020 82000... Matt's Drywall Patch. .. X -17,471.84 -177,180.15
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2020 82000... Charlotte Young & A... X -7,984.79 -185,164.94
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2020 82000...  Titan propane X -1,243.48 -186,408.42
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2020 82000... Big Bear Heating & ... X -898.94 -187,307.36
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2020 82000...  Mountain Heart Med... X -897.52 -188,204.88
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2020 82000... Doney Park Water X -750.64 -188,955.52
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2020 82000...  Verizon Wireless X -697.03 -189,652.55
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2020 82000... APS X -535.47 -190,188.02
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2020 82000... Flagstaff Insurance X -339.00 -190,627.02
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2020 82000...  Suddenlink X -324.10 -190,851.12
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2020 82000.. E & S Plumbing Ser... X -240.00 -191,091.12
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2020 82000... Right Water Hauling... X -121.00 -181,212.12
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2020 82000...  Flagstaff Counseling... X -85.00 -191,297.12

Page 1
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Summit Fire District
Reconciliation Detail

101 County Treasurer, Period Ending 01/31/2020

Type Date Num Name
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2020 82000... Directv
Liability Check 01/22/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ...
Bill Pmt -Check 01/22/2020 82000... WEX BANK
Bill Pmt -Check 01/22/2020 82000...  Northern Arizona El...
Bill Pmt -Check 01/22/2020 82000... UniSource Energy S...
Bill Pmt -Check 01/22/2020 82000... Titan propane
Bill Pmt -Check 01/22/2020 82000... Bound Tree Medical
Bill Pmt -Check 01/22/2020 82000...  Suddenlink
Bill Pmt -Check 01/22/2020 82000... AmeriPride Services...
Liability Check 01/23/2020 EFT Public Safety Retire...

Liability Check
Liability Check
Liability Check
Liability Check
Liability Check
Liability Check

01/23/2020 EFT
01/23/2020 EFT

01/23/2020 EFT

Liability Check 01/23/2020 EFT
Paycheck 01/23/2020 82000...
Liability Check 01/23/2020 EFT
Liability Check 01/23/2020 82000...
Liability Check 01/23/2020 82000...
Liability Check 01/23/2020 EFT
Transfer 01/24/2020

Transfer 01/24/2020

Total Checks and Payments

Deposits and Credits - 106 items

Deposit 01/05/2020

Deposit 01/14/2020

Deposit 01/15/2020

Deposit 01/15/2020

Deposit 01/15/2020

Transfer 01/21/2020

Paycheck 01/23/2020 703301
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703299
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703302
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703303
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703298
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703304
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703337
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703305
Paycheck 01/23/2020 7033086
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703341
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703307
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703338
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703308
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703345
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703309
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703344
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703310
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703343
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703311
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703342
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703312
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703300
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703313
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703326
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703314
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703336
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703315
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703335
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703316
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703334
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703317
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703333
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703318
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703332
Paycheck 01/23/2020 703319

01/23/2020 82000...

01/23/2020 82000...
01/23/2020 82000...

KAIROS Health Ariz...
United States Treas...
Voya Financial
Met-Life - Group Be...
Nationwide Trust Co...
Arizona Department ...
Health Equity
Slayton, Preston P
Arizona State Retire...
Support Payment CI...
Nationwide Retirem...
Public Safety Retire...

Black, William A
Arthur, Nelson
Boehm, Stefan R.
Brooks, Robert W
Allen, Michael W.
Brown, Rhyan
Schieffer, Tammy S
Burns, Patrick D.
Christian ll, Nikolas J
Walker, Michael J.
Daulton, Levi D.
Swatzell, Brandon
Deck, Duane G.
Zambeck, Christoph...
DeGolier, James
Yount, Kristofer G
Dougan, Ryland
Wiedemann, Max
Dunlap Jr., William W
Walsh, Brian M
Erickson, Norman P.
Bain, Chuck A.
Fennell, Christopher...
Luna, Carlos L.
Fischenich, Maxwell
Russo, David B.

Fisk, Benjamin J.
Robinson, Casey L.
Flood, Frederick T
Riggs, Elliott A
Gibbs, Matthew L
Pickett, Michael E.
Gibbs, Reuben L.
Palm, Torsten H.
Gioia, Christina

2]
=z

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX|
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Amount Balance
-72.63 -191,369.75
-74,130.63 -265,500.38
-2,220.04 -267,720.42
-1,705.18 -269,425.60
-1,021.18 -270,446.79
-960.53 -271,407.32
-675.07 -272,082.39
-312.87 -272,395.26
-45.33 -272,440.59
-39,125.22 -311,565.81
-22,511.00 -334,076.81
-10,790.90 -344,867.71
-4,420.34 -349,288.05
-3,923.95 -353,212.00
-2,704.88 -355,916.88
-2,596.93 -358,513.81
-2,424.16 -360,937.97
-1,965.02 -362,902.99
-1,864.64 -364,767.63
-463.85 -365,231.48
-125.00 -365,356.48
-114.70 -365,471.18
-6,003.57 -371,474.75
-518.16 -371,992.91
-371,992.91 -371,992.91
2,034.56 2,034.56
7,359.62 9,394.18
4,747 11 14,141.29
14,389.33 28,530.62
122,528.97 151,059.59
17,000.00 168,059.59
0.00 168,059.59
0.00 168,059.59
0.00 168,059.59
0.00 168,059.59
0.00 168,059.59
0.00 168,059.59
0.00 168,059.59
0.00 168,059.59
0.00 168,059.59
0.00 168,059.59
0.00 168,059.59
0.00 168,059.59
0.00 168,059.59
